

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

GABRIEL JOSEPH CARRERA,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION AND BAYER HEALTHCARE, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
AND COMPLEX LITIGATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Myriam Gilles
Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue, Room 402
New York, NY 10003

Richard H. Frankel (Pa. Bar #310258)
Earle Mack Sch. of Law, Drexel University
3320 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. There Is No Coherent Basis for Requiring The Identification Of
 Individual Class Members At The Certification Stage..... 4

 II. The Panel Decision Is Overly Broad, Threatening All Small-Value
 Consumer Class Actions..... 10

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATIONS OF COUNSEL 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 08-4716, 2011 WL 5878376 (D.N.J. Nov. 22, 2011)	8
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , _F.3d_, No. 13-8018, at 9 (7th Cir., Sept. 10, 2013).....	10
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 940 (2013)	8
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am. LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Wachtel v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Xavier v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	7
 RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	3, 5, 6, 8, 10
FED. R. APP. 29(c)(5)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 CONTE & NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 10:5 (2002).....	6
1 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, §3:1 (5th ed. 2013)	7

Christopher R. Leslie, *The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements*, 59 FLA. L. REV. 71 (2007)9

Judith Resnik, *From “Cases” to “Litigation,”* 54 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 5 (1991)3

WRIGHT & MILLER, 7A FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed., 2013), § 17602
